involves the elements or interpretation of the meaning or significance of what is described. On the other hand, the correlation method 

was utilized to determine the relationship that exists between the variables listed in the study. 

Respondents 

The study covers one hundred twenty-eight (128) taxpayers in the Bureau of Internal Revenue, Lipa City, for 2024. Taxpayers who 

visit the department/office to pay their taxes served as the target respondents.  

Purposive-quota sampling was used in this research to identify the respondents of this study.